

63923-4

63923-4

No. 63923-4-I

**COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON**

JAMES MORGAN and KAY MORGAN, husband and wife,

Appellants,

v.

AURORA PUMP COMPANY, et al.,

Respondents.

**APPEAL FROM THE KING COUNTY SUPERIOR COURT
Cause No. 07-2-28464-8**

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT IMO INDUSTRIES, INC.

Michael E. Ricketts, WSBA No. 9387
James E. Horne, WSBA No. 12166
GORDON THOMAS HONEYWELL LLP
Attorneys for Respondent IMO Industries,
Inc., Individually and as Successor-in-
Interest to DeLaval Turbine, Inc.
600 University Street, Suite 2100
Seattle, WA 98101-4161
(206) 676-7500

**FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. #1
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 APR 19 AM 11:00**

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION, SUMMARY, AND JOINDER..... 1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE.....3

III. LEGAL ARGUMENTS9

 A. The Supposed Evidence Regarding Gaskets and Packet Provided by “Original Manufacturers” in the Declaration of Melvin Wortman Should Not Be Considered.....9

 B. No Competent Evidence Shows That Gaskets or Packing in IMO/DeLaval Pumps James Morgan Worked On or Around Were Supplied by IMO or DeLaval, or That They Contained Asbestos.....24

 C. Appellant’s Claims Were Properly Dismissed Because There Is No Reasonable Basis to Conclude that an IMO/DeLaval Product Exposed James Morgan to Asbestos.....30

 D. Appellant’s Claims Likewise Were Properly Dismissed for Failure to Show that Exposure to Asbestos from an IMO/DeLaval Product Was a Substantial Factor in Causing James Morgan’s Asbestos Disease.....32

 E. Appellant’s Reliance on *Hue v. Farmboy* and *Allen v. Asbestos Corp.* Glosses Over the *Lockwood* Factors and Constitutes an Attempted “End Run” Around *Lockwood’s* Establishment of a Gatekeeper Function for the Trial Court to Determine the Sufficiency of Causation Evidence in Asbestos Cases38

 (a) Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co., et al39

 (b) Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd. and Berry v. Crown Cork & Seal Co., Inc.42

(c)	Appellant’s Objective in Combining the “Cloud of Asbestos” Causation of <i>Hue</i> with the Fiber Drift and Circumstantial Evidence Standards of <i>Allen</i> and <i>Berry</i>	44
G.	The Substantial Factor Causation Test Is Appropriately Applied in Situations Such as Asbestos Cases to Quickly and Easily Eliminate Insignificant Exposures That Do Not Contribute to the Disease Process.....	45
H.	The Mere Presence of an Equipment Manufacturer’s Product at a Particular Location is Insufficient to Satisfy the Threshold Burden of Whether Exposure is Sufficient to Tender the Causation Question to a Jury.	47
IV CONCLUSION		50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Allen v. Asbestos Corp., Ltd.</i> , 138 Wn. App. 564, 157 P.3d 406 (2007).....	40, 44, 45, 46, 47, 49, 51
<i>Am. States Ins. Co. v. Rancho San Marcos Props., LLC</i> , 123 Wn. App. 205, 97 P.3d 775 (2004).....	11
<i>Braaten v. Saberhagen Holdings, et al.</i> , 165 Wn.2d 373, P.3d 493 (2008).....	1, 2, 51
<i>Gross v. City of Lynnwood</i> , 90 Wn.2d 395, 583 P.2d 1197 (1978).....	10
<i>Guile v. Ballard Community Hosp.</i> , 70 Wash. App. 18, 851 P.2d 659 (1993)	27
<i>Herring v. DSHS</i> , 81 Wash. App. 1, 21-22, 914 P.2d 67 (1996).....	24
<i>Hue v. Farmboy Spray Co.</i> , 127 Wn.2d 67, 896 P.2d 682 (1995).....	37, 38, 39-41, 46, 48
<i>Int'l Ultimate, Inc. v. St. Paul Fire & Marine Ins. Co.</i> , 122 Wn. App. 736, 87 P.3d 774, 780 (2004), <i>review denied</i> , 153 Wn.2d 1016, 101 P.3d 109 (2005)	12
<i>John Doe v. Puget Sound Blood Center</i> , 117 Wn.2d 772, 819 P.2d 370 (1991).....	24
<i>Lockwood v. AC&S, Inc.</i> , 109 Wn.2d 235, 744 P.2d 605 (1987).....	32, 33, 37-41, 46, 47, 50
<i>Marks v. Benson</i> , 62 Wn. App. 178, 813 P.2d 180, <i>rev. denied</i> , 118 Wn.2d 1001, 822 P.2d 287 (1991).....	24
<i>Marsh v. Commonwealth Land Title Ins. Co.</i> , 57 Wn. App. 610, 789 P.2d 792, <i>rev. denied</i> , 115 Wn.2d 1025 (1990).....	32

<i>Mavroudis v. Pittsburgh Corning Corp.</i> , 86 Wn. App. 22, 935 P.2d 684 (1997).....	35, 38, 40, 41, 48, 49
<i>Oltman v. Holland America Line USA, Inc.</i> , 163 Wn.2d 236, 178 P.3d 981 (2008).....	12
<i>Overton v. Consolidated Ins. Co.</i> , 145 Wn.2d 417, 38 P.3d 322 (2002).....	10
<i>Seybold v. Neu</i> , 105 Wn. App. 666, 19 P.3d 1068 (2001).....	11
<i>Simonetta v. Viad Corp</i> , 165 Wn.2d 341, P.3d 127 (2008).....	1, 2, 51
<i>Southwick v. Seattle Police Officer John Doe #s 1-5</i> , 145 Wash. App. 292 P.3d 1089 (2008)	11
<i>State v. Phillips</i> , 123 Wn. App. 761, 98 P.3d 838 (2004).....	12
<i>Thompson v. Everett Clinic</i> , 71 Wash. App. 548, 860 P.2d 1054, 1059 (1993)	27
<i>Van Hout v. Celotex Corp.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 697, 853 P.2d 908 (1993).....	32, 33
<i>Warner v. Regent Assisted Living</i> , 132 Wn. App. 126, P.3d 865 (2006).....	11
<i>Wendle v. Farrow</i> , 102 Wn.2d 380, 686 P.2d 480 (1984).....	10
<i>Young v. Group Health Coop.</i> , 85 Wn.2d 332, 534 P.2d 1349 (1975).....	33

OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242, 91 L. Ed. 2d 202, 106 S. Ct. 2505 (1986).....	37
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Copeland</i> , 471 So.2d 533, 536-39 (Fla. 1985)	39

Dumin v. Owens-Corning Fiberglass Corp.,
33 Cal. Rptr. 2d 702, 28 Cal. App. 4th 650 (1994)33

RULES

CR 56(e)9, 15, 22, 26
RAP 10.1(g).....1
